
1 '  
W 

CHRIS H. BENTLEY, PA. 
ROBERT C. BRANNAN 
E MARSHALL DETERDING 
DAVID F. CHESTER 
MMITN S. FRIEDMAN, €?A. 

STEVEN T, MINDUN, PA. 
DAREN L. SHIPPY 
WILLIAM E. SUNDSTROM, PA. 
DLWE D. TREMOR, PA. 
JOHN L. WWON 

ROBERT M. C. ROSE, OF COUNSEL 
WAYNE L. SCHIEFELBEIN, OF COUNSEL 

JOHN R.]ENMNS, P A  

- 

LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 
2548 BLAIRSTONE P~NBS DRIVE 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 

ORIGINAL 

(850 )  877-6555 
Fax  (850) 656-4029 

www.rsbattomeys.com 

January 8,2003 

CENTRAL FLORIDA OFFICE 

600 S. NORTH LAKE BLVD., SUITE 160 
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FLORDA 32701 

(407) 830-6331 
FAX (407) 830-8522 

- 

REPLY TO ~ T M O N T E  SPRINGS 

VIA WAND DELIVERY 

Ms. Blanca Bay0 
Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Director 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Re: Docket No. 020344-SU; Application for increase in Wastewater rates in Monroe 
County by Key Haven Utility Corporation 
Our File No.: 26043.10 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Enclosed is Key Haven Utility Corporation's Response to the PSC Audit Report 
in the above-referenced docket. 

Should you have any questions concerning the enclosed, please do not hesitate 
to give me a call. 

Very truly yours, 

-"MARTIN s.  FRIED^ 
For the Firm 

MSF/dmp 
AUS Enclosures 
CAF 

-- 
COIL4 -, cc: 
CTR 
ECR 
GCL --. 
QPC 
!MMS 
SEC 
m7-l --__ 

Mr. Wayne Lujan (w/o enclosure) 
Robert C. Nixon, CPA (w/o enclosure) 
Mr. Clint Boutwell (w/enclosure) (via hand delivery) 

Key Haven\PSC Clerk (Bayo) 05.1tr 



a 
Key Maven Utility Corporation 

Docket No. 020344-SU 
Response to Audit Report 

Audit Exception No. 1: The Company agrees with the adjustment to plant in service of $2,41 I .  

The Company also agrees to the adjustment to accumulated depreciation ($54,75 1.13), 
however, the Company is not sure what the auditor is recommending. - 

Audit Exception No. 2: The Company agrees with the adjustment. 

Audit Exception No. 3: The Company agrees with this adjustment. 

Audit Exception No. 4: The Company agrees with the adjustment to payroll taxes ($1,313) and 
to real estate taxes ($1,578) for a net adjustment (increase) of $265. 

However, the Company disagrees with the adjustment to remove intangible taxes. 
Intangible taxes are based upon the value of the utility's net assets (in the fonn of stockholders 
equity). To the best of the Company's knowledge, intangible taxes have never been removed 
froin this, or any other, company as a ratemaking adjustment. 

Audit Exception No. 5: The Company agrees with this adjustment. 

Audit Disclosure No. 1 : The Company agrees with this disclosure. 

Audit Disclosure No. 2: The Company agrees with this disclosure. 

Audit Disclosure No. 3: The Company essentially agrees with this disclosure, however, the 
Company is not sure of what the auditor is proposing. 

Audit Disclosure No. 4: The Company agrees with this disclosure. 

Audit Disclosure No. 5 :  Since the amount in question relates to out of period expenses, the 
Company agrees to this adjustment. 

Audit Disclosure No. 6: The Company included $150 per month in its proforma adjustment to 
obtain gallonage data from the water company (Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority (FKAA)) not 
$100 as stated in the Disclosure (12 months x $150 = $1,800; as shown on Schedule B-3, Line 
25). See Attachment #4. 

The Company submits the following as the total additional estimated cost of monthly 
billing that should be recognized in this proceeding. The Company presently renders bills to 
customers twice yearly, in the form of a coupon book containing six monthly bills for flat rate 
service. 



Key Haven Utility Corporation 
Docket No. 020344-SU 
Response to Audit Report 
Page Two 

Annual 

$ 1,800 - 
1,602 

Gallonage data charge from FKAA 
Additional postage (433 customers x $0.37 x 10 

Envelopes (433 custoniers x $0.07/envelope x 10 

Return envelopes (433 customers x $0.05/envelope 

Invoices : 

addition a1 m ai 1 in gs) 

additional mailings) 

x 12 months) 

Cost of paper (433 customers x $O.Olibill 
x 12 months) $ 52 

(7381 Remove cost of coupon books 
Additional salary (433 customers x 13 minutes 
per bill (Note 1) = 93.82 hours/moiith x 12 
months = 1, I26 hourdyear x $15kr.  

Present salary ($12,000 annual less 1,800 for 
non-billing related work (Accounts Payable 
and billing customer issues) (1 0,200) 6,690 

140 

16,890 

Depreciation of software ($700/5 years amortization) 

303 

260 

Total estimated annual cost of inonthly billing $10: 109 

Note 1 - The additional estimated time to calculate? and print 433 metered rate bills per 
month, stuff envelopes, post them, mail them, pick up mail, receipt payments, and 
calculate past due balances 

Audit Disclosure No. 7: The Company disagrees with this Disclosure. The Company believes 
that $525 per month is a fair price for comparable office space in Key West and, in fact, is less 
than what it would cost to maintain a stand-alone office. 

Additionally, the utility did recognize 285-sq. ft. of space used by the utility employee. 
Added to that was 15-sq. ft. of storage space used in an out building to comply with Internal 
Revenue Service and regulatory record retention requirements. 

The utility disagrees with the auditor's conclusion that the rental charge should be 
adjusted by SO%, for a time allocation of the Company's one office employee. The employee 
must be available at all times the office is open to deal with utility matters. Additionally, with 
the implementation of monthly billing, the bookkeeper will be working firll-time on utility 
matters. 



Key Haven Utility Corporation 
Docket No. 020344-SU 
Response to Audit Report 
Page Three 

- -  

Finally, the utility disagrees with the stated PSC policy “When we have a lease with an 
affiliate, we usually use the lower of cost or market to determine the rent allocation.” To use the 
lower of cost or market is confiscatory and presumes that because it is an affiliated transaction, it 
is unfair to the rate payer. As noted by the auditor, the Company provided estimates from a local -- 

realtor which substantiates the $21 per square foot lease expense contained in the total rent and 
overhead charge. 

The courts have found, in GTE Florida hcorporated vs. Deasorz, 642 So. 2d 545 (Fla 
J994), ”... the standard must be whether the transactions exceed the going market rate or are 
otherwise inherently unfair. If the answer is “no”, then the PSC may not reject the utility 
position”. See Attachment #5 

Other Audit Matters: 

1. In the initial draft of the Audit Report, Disclosure No. 5 addressed the issue of the proforma 
adjustment for the plant operating permit, estimated at $7,800 with amortization of $1,560 
per year. 

The final costs are attached, and total $8,500, with amortization of $1,700 annually. See 
Attachments #2 and #3. 

Therefore, amortization needs to be increased $140 per year. 

2. During the course of the audit, the Company provided documentation of the management fee 
paid to the Company’s president, Mr. A. Wayne Lujan. In addition, auditors were furnished a 
copy of the Management Agreement in effect since August 1994, which requires an annual 
payment of $26,000. In the MFR’s, only $20,000 was paid, as the Company has not had the 
hinds available to pay the contractual amount of the management fee. 

The Company believes the 1994 amount contained in the Management Agreement is fair and 
reasonable, and was approved in the 1993 Rate Case. An additional $6,000 should be 
recognized on a going forward basis in this rate proceeding. 



-- 



i \I\,rayne L u j m  
K e y  Wave3 Utility Corporatior; 
'i 104 Truman Avenue  
Key West, Fi 33040 

WE: Key Haven Uiifity Corporattm 
Wastewater Treatment Plant 
P e F m i t Re n ews 1 
Invoice No.: 0702-08-w 

FEE: For Services 

Balance Due:  



Florida Kevs 

Harry E. C m m  
Key LdffiCr 

Key Haven L’tility Corporation 
A. Wayne Lujjan, President 
P.O. Box 2067 
Key West, F1 33045 

To date, !he Florida Keys Aqucduct Authority has pr~vided one data report :o !he Key Haven 
Ulilrty Cmporation for a raie study and the CQSI wits $1 SO,l?O which has been p h .  

I f  T can be of further assistance to you, please call 296-2454 ext. 23 1 



L 

LEXSEE 642 so. 2d s15 

No. 82,003 

SUBSEQUENT H lSTORY: 
!*"I] 

Relc;ised for Publicalion September 32. 1993. 

PRIOR HISTORY: 
&i Appeal from Ihe Public Senlice Conmission. 

Robm D. Vandiver, Gezierd Couiiscl and David E. Siizith, 
Director of Appeals, Florida Public Senice Commission. 
Tallalhassee. Florida; and Jack Shrevc. Public Cuuisel 
and Harold McLean, _Associate Public Counsel, for the 
Citizens of tbe State of Florida. Ta'flahassee, Florida, for 
Appellees. 

JUDGE s : 
GRIMES, C.J., and OVERTON: SHAW: KOGAN and 
HARDING, JJ.. and McDONALD, Seaior Justice, concur. 

[*54G] PER CURTAM. 

We have on appeal a decision by the Florida Public 
Senrice Coiiunission relating to rates or service of 
lclephone utilities. Wc Ilave jurisdiction. Art. V, $ 
3&)(2), Fla. Const.; J 364.381: Fla. Slat. (1993). 

In 1992, GTE Florida Incorporated asked die Public 
Senice Coinmission (PSC) to appro1.e a telephone rate 
increase in gross annual rev"es of $ 110.997.618. later 

revised downward to $ 65.994,207. M e r  Iicaiirigs. the 
PSC denied the request and reduced revenues by about $ 
14,500,000. 

GTE Florida filed a Inoiion for reconsideration. The 
1**2] PSC lock up the irioliori in a meetiiig lasting less 
tliaii a.11 hour. At lliis point the PSC decreased ilie negative 
rc~enue requirement by aboul !$ 83 I.000 to $ 13.50(!.000. 

Ten million dcllais of Lhe total reduction arose from 
GTE's use of StatemenlofFinancial Accounting Standards 
106 ("SFAS 106'')s wl~icli einbodied expenses GTE Florida 
claimed in comection with certain post-retirement 
benefits. GTE conierided that the 9; 10,000.000 reduction 
was improperly based on the PSC's unsupported opiiuoii 
of GTE Florida's 1993 financial conditions, rather tlmi the 
established 19'12 test year and the 1993 rale year contained 
111 the record. 

The FSC disallowed soiile of die cost of senices 
supplied by GTE Data Services. an affiliate of GTE 
Florida. As grounds, the PSC held that the transacLioIr 
with the atEliale was no1 "arms length'' and therefore was 
sabject to greater scnitiny. Specjfically, the affiliate ~vould 
oidy be entitled to cost plus a reasonable return, w11.icl1 was 
set at 12.25 percent. The eyidence sliowed, however, that 
GTE Data Sewices charged GTE F h i d a  rates equal 10 or 
less than those charged to nonfliliaies. 

Tlic cost of supplies purchased from GTE Supply was 
disallowed for tlie sane reason. [**3] The PSC found 
thal the relationship with GTE Supply provided 
snhstmtial benefits, however. and allowed a greater return 
to G1E Supply. The ekidence showed that GTE Supply 
sold commodities to GTE Florida at a discount of a b u t  
2.5 to 3 percent lower than the cost to nonfliliates. 

The PSC also based its order on a calculation of GTE 
Florida's capital structure, which the corporatioil disputes. 
The calculalion iin;ohed a wl~ully owned subsidiai~, GTE 
Communications, which sells deregulated offerings. The 
PSC reduced GTE Florida's capital stnacture by 100 
peiceiil of the equity wlue of GTE Communications. GTE 



SFAS 106 has gmcrated diwrse responses b:, 
ratemaking authorities throughout the nation. Some such 
authorities apparently Iuve adopted the accrual ineiliod of 
accoun~iiig for ratemaking purposes with little if aiiy 
change.. E.g.? Tonra Adopts Accmd Method fur PEOPs. 
13 I Pub. Util. Fort. 5 1 (1993). Other ju~sdictinris 11m*c. 

rejecled ii i n  whole or in part. E.g.. Arizona Sticks with 
Cash Accounting /**SI 132 Pub. Util. Fort. 34 (1994). 
This apparently includes the Fedcral Caminuizicatjoizs 
Comiuissioii in 31 least one case iin-ohing tclcphonc 
csniers. FCC Rejects PBO? Accounting Change. 13 1 Pub 
Util. Fort. 60 (1993). 

Stili other jurisdictions have periiiittecl some riiilities 
lo fully rccover SFAS 106 costs, while requiring other 
utilities LO "phase in" the change. Maryland PSC Kceps Its 
Word & Approws PBOP Phase-In, 13 1 Pub. Util. Fort. 44 
(1993). Some slate utilities commissions have announced 
their intention of providing greater scrutiny Over costs 
associated with SFAS 106 because of uncex-ta intics 
surroiiriding it, and others have stated they nu;\; adopt an 
accrual method different from SFAS 106. PBOP Rulirigs 
Continue, 13  1 Pub. Util. Fort. 46 (1993). At least one stale 
has required R utiilily company todefer SFAS 106 expenses 

n2 -Accordingly. 11-c do not find an!- \iolation 
of thz test-pear standard. 

n3 Of coilrse: future decisions of the FSO 
remain revieiwblc a5 provided by law. 

n3 We also reject GTE's arguinent tliat its 
constitutional rights have beeit yiolated and its 
propert)- illegally caifiscated. A so:nen3ial 
conlroversial change in accounting standards 
hardly g ixs  rise 10 a constitutioiial i-ight to haw 
the benefit of those standards in ratemaking. This 
especially is tme since any such ''riglit" could not 
possibly have existed before the standards were 
changed in 1990, and sirice other jurisdictions 
have completely rejected those same standxds in 
the ra~emaking confext. For the same reason there 
is no ilkgai 'lconfiscation" of G E ' s  property. We 
also do 1101 bc1iei.c that any adjustments to the 
accnial method in fiiture rate cases \vi31 violate the 
prolLibition against retroacrlw ratemaking 
provided those adjustments do not retroactively 
leave a utility in a worse position ihaii was 
established in prior rate cases: arid provided they 
also do not impair existing contractnal obligations 
in a iiianner prollibited by constitutional law. See 
h%uther.it Hell Tpl .  & Ttrl. Co. 1). Florida Public 
se?T. collul~'I?, 4.53 ,Yo. 2d 780 (Fh. 1984). 

[ * V I  
We do find. however. thai the PSC abused its 



W m  we lo allon only a pro ra!a ieduction based GII 

the parenils sources of capital, tlus woiild no1 necessarily 
eiiminale all of tlie increased costs likel!. to be borrie by: 
the rate payers as a resull of GTE's riskier nonregdatcd 
in\*est;ntnt. Accordingl! . 1r.e believe the PSC' is within its 
discrction in ordering a 100 percent reino~*al. to elimiiinle 
any possibility that rate payers will shoulder any portion of 
the cost of lhc rioiiregulaled investincnl. As the PSC noted. 
rate payers should only be required to pay for rlie cost of 
thc regulated enterprise: local exchange sen%x. 

The order below is :flirnml in part and ieversed in 
pal ,  a id  this cause is remanded to [*9] the PSC for 
further actions consistent wrth this opinion 

I t  is so ordered. 

GRIhF,S, C.J and OVERTON, SHAW. KOGAN and 
I-JARDING, J.I.. a i d  IVlcDONALD. Seiltor Juslice. COIICIIT. 

On this paint, we must 511'finn the PSC. The PSC order 
in tlus casc notes that GTE's iiiveslm~.~t in G E  


